

# “Budget strategy in the conditions of economic globalization”

Igor Chugunov  <http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4915-1267>

 <http://www.researcherid.com/rid/O-8662-2016>

## AUTHORS

Valentyna Makohon  <https://orcid.org/0000-0002-2331-8455>

 <http://www.researcherid.com/rid/P-3053-2017>

Tetiana Krykun  <https://orcid.org/0000-0003-0355-5768>

 <http://www.researcherid.com/rid/R-2217-2018>

## ARTICLE INFO

Igor Chugunov, Valentyna Makohon and Tetiana Krykun (2019). Budget strategy in the conditions of economic globalization. *Problems and Perspectives in Management*, 17(3), 101-110. doi:[10.21511/ppm.17\(3\).2019.08](https://doi.org/10.21511/ppm.17(3).2019.08)

## DOI

[http://dx.doi.org/10.21511/ppm.17\(3\).2019.08](http://dx.doi.org/10.21511/ppm.17(3).2019.08)

## RELEASED ON

Tuesday, 30 July 2019

## RECEIVED ON

Sunday, 05 May 2019

## ACCEPTED ON

Tuesday, 04 June 2019

## LICENSE



This work is licensed under a [Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License](https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/)

## JOURNAL

"Problems and Perspectives in Management"

## ISSN PRINT

1727-7051

## ISSN ONLINE

1810-5467

## PUBLISHER

LLC “Consulting Publishing Company “Business Perspectives”

## FOUNDER

LLC “Consulting Publishing Company “Business Perspectives”



NUMBER OF REFERENCES

**28**



NUMBER OF FIGURES

**0**



NUMBER OF TABLES

**3**

© The author(s) 2021. This publication is an open access article.



BUSINESS PERSPECTIVES



LLC "CPC "Business Perspectives"  
Hryhorii Skovoroda lane, 10,  
Sumy, 40022, Ukraine

[www.businessperspectives.org](http://www.businessperspectives.org)

**Received on:** 5<sup>th</sup> of May, 2019

**Accepted on:** 4<sup>th</sup> of June, 2019

© Igor Chugunov, Valentina  
Makohon, Tetiana Krykun, 2019

Igor Chugunov, Doctor of Economics,  
Professor, Head of the Department of  
Finance, Kyiv National University of  
Trade and Economics, Ukraine.

Valentina Makohon, Doctor of  
Economics, Senior Researcher,  
Associate Professor of the  
Department of Finance, Kyiv  
National University of Trade and  
Economics, Ukraine.

Tetiana Krykun, Ph.D. in Economics,  
Deputy Director of the Research  
Financial Institute, Kyiv National  
University of Trade and Economics,  
Ukraine.



This is an Open Access article,  
distributed under the terms of the  
[Creative Commons Attribution 4.0  
International license](https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/), which permits  
unrestricted re-use, distribution,  
and reproduction in any medium,  
provided the original work is properly  
cited.

Igor Chugunov (Ukraine), Valentina Makohon (Ukraine), Tetiana Krykun (Ukraine)

# BUDGET STRATEGY IN THE CONDITIONS OF ECONOMIC GLOBALIZATION

## Abstract

Economic changes create a strong need for the reconsideration of the system of financial and budgetary knowledge and paradigms already created in developed countries regarding the possibility of their use in the countries with developing economies. In this article, the authors clarify that the process of formation of the efficient and mutually agreed budget policy with strategic tasks of the social and economical development of countries requires development of the budget strategy. Its essence is the dynamic realization of the system of goals, principles, directions, tasks of state authorities, co-ordination and adequacy of their long-term regulatory measures to internal and external changes in the economic environment and social transformations aimed at ensuring macroeconomic stability, accelerating economic growth and improving the well-being of the population. The principles of budget strategy development have been clearly defined: scientific substantiation; integrity; efficiency; systematic approach; adaptability; variability; interdependence; purposefulness; sociality; legitimacy. The share of government expenditures, budget deficit and public debt in the gross domestic product in the EU and Ukraine has been estimated. The priority directions of budget strategies in the conditions of economic transformations have been defined, in particular, regarding the increase of efficiency of public expenditures and establishment of restrictions on their level of growth; improvement of the mechanism for managing budget deficits, public debt and guarantees and reduction of their limits. The research has demonstrated a huge influence of the budget strategy on the social and economical processes and on the development of the social relations.

## Keywords

public finances, state revenues, public expenditures,  
fiscal policy, budget strategy, budget, economic growth

## JEL Classification

E62, H60, O40

## INTRODUCTION

Within the frames of globalization challenges, in order to promote a balanced macroeconomic stabilization process and sustainable economic development, issues of ensuring the coherence of the components of the public finance management system by developing a budget strategy are studied in much more detail and a lot more attention is paid to them both in theoretical developments and in methodological studies of various scientific schools. The development of a budget strategy provides an opportunity for the effective harmonization of strategic, financial, economic and budget planning; integration of short-, medium- and long-term budget planning; orientation of functions of state authorities and local self-governments to achieve strategic goals and objectives of the country's development, and obtain concrete results. The importance of developing a budget strategy is also conditioned by the need to take into account long-term socio-demographic trends in the development of society and real economic opportunities, by the assessment of their impact on the sustainability and balance of the budget system. At the same time, the global financial crisis has had a major impact on macroeconomic stability in countries with developed and transformational economies. The task of justifying the ways

of restoration of the disturbed economic equilibrium, providing financial and budgetary stabilization of the economy appeared to be crucial. The abovementioned facts have impacted and accelerated the processes related to the development and implementation of the developmental strategies of the countries, including the budget strategy.

---

## 1. LITERATURE USED FOR RESEARCH

At the moment, in economic science, it is considered that the strategies should reflect the specific directions and ways of ensuring the social and economic development of countries. The rapid, efficient and sustainable accumulation of capital in the context of developing development strategies (UNCTAD, 2004), as well as the coordination of strategic management in the public sector with fiscal policy measures, are the driving forces behind the process of the structural changes (Höglund & Svårdsten, 2018).

The strategy is defined as a plan of deliberate and planned sequence of actions that must be followed in a particular situation; it is a perspective that is considered as a vision of the world and is realized by means of intentions and actions of the relevant actors. It should contain the following components: the main business elements; the most significant elements of policy that direct or restrict the scope of activity; programs of major steps aimed at achieving the goals that are not beyond the borders of the chosen policy (Mintzberg, Quinn, & Ghoshal, 2003).

The essence of fiscal policy is defined as a set of appropriate forms of interdependence and mutual influence of the economic, legal, political and institutional components of the budget space and the institutional environment of society in the process of budget formation and usage of budget funds to achieve the strategic goals and main objectives of the development of society (Lisyak, 2009), the way the state regulates the economic processes by the formation of revenues and the decisions on expenditures of the budgets of all levels (Paikovych, 2015).

The budget strategy is defined as a long-term fiscal policy of the state, designed for the future and aimed at solving complicated tasks within the frames of the national strategy of socio-economic development of the country (Kutsenko, 2002).

The level of the prosperity depends on the soundness of budget strategies, including budget balance (Kuzmics & Steg, 2016). The definition of financial prospects simplifies the procedure of approval of the annual budgets and improves the efficiency of the fiscal adjustment mechanism (Bič, 2012; Jakš, 2006).

The main objective of the justification of financial perspectives is to strengthen financial and budgetary discipline by ensuring control of the usage of budgetary funds. Also, this contributes to the increase in the level of predictability of public expenditures and the interoperability of the actions by the participants of the budget processes (European Commission, 2004).

For that precise reason, at the beginning of the 21st century, the economic processes related with crisis accelerated the development of the medium-term and long-term systems of the budget planning (Sherwood, 2015).

An important task aimed at providing dynamic balance of the budget system is the reconciliation the budget and debt strategies, since the latter is not just a prediction of debt load, but rather an instrument that provides an opportunity to ensure the achievement of specific tasks by public administration in the budgetary sector (Bolder & Deeley, 2011). For instance, Checherita-Westphal and Rother (2012) claim that “the share of public debt in GDP at the level of 90-100% negatively affects long-term economic growth”, Eberhard and Presbitero (2015) – the critical level of the relevant indicator for each country is different, Ono and Uchida (2018) – with debt financing, it is possible to achieve a higher level of economic growth than the one that arises from the choice of social planning aimed at ensuring the well-being of all generations, Panizza and Presbitero (2014) – there is no evidence that the growth of the public debt has a negative impact on economic growth in light of the fact that the negative correlation between debt and growth is sometimes used to justify a policy that assumes that debt has a negative causal impact on the economic growth.

At the moment, in order to ensure competitiveness and strengthen the potential of the sustainable economic growth, the policy of the member states of the European Union is aimed at implementing long-term reforms within the framework of the financial and economic strategy. For example, according to the Europe 2020 program, it was determined that member states should take all the possible measures to ensure the effective use of financial resources, to search for new sources of funding by combining public and private resources; they should improve the effectiveness and efficiency of the EU budget by enhancing the priority and coherence of EU expenditures, considering the objectives defined in the Program (European Commission, 2010).

In accordance with the Pact of Stability and Development (Nicolae, 2013) and the EU Directive (Dogaru & Dumitrescu-Peculea, 2016) on budgetary systems, the EU countries are required to develop promising budget plans that contain key measures and budget policy priorities, as well as the projected distribution of available resources needed to achieve strategic goals. In particular, according to the EU Council Directive (2011/85/EU, 2011), the EU member states set up a credible, effective medium-term budget framework to ensure a long-term perspective in national financial planning.

The medium-term budget framework includes procedures aimed at establishing the following things:

- multi-year budget goals regarding the national deficit, debt level and other general financial indicators;
- promising evaluations based on the assumption of stable policy, for each kind of revenues and expenditures in the state budget with detailed data on certain sectors of the federation and social insurance for the current fiscal year and beyond;
- description of the measures planned for the medium-term perspective that impact the national financial situation, with the explanation of the main sorts of revenues and expenditures;

- assessment of such issues as the planned policy measures, it should be taken into account that their direct long-term effects on national finances will likely affect the long-term sustainability of public finances.

One of the key goals of the member states of the EU is to ensure sustainability of public finances by developing long-term projections of public expenditure related to the senior age of citizens: pensions, health care, long-term care, professional education, prosperity. These projections are an important factor for determining the medium-term objective of fiscal policy and the basis for a comprehensive assessment of the long-term sustainability of public finances in the EU. At the same time, the primary goals are implementation of prudential (preventive) budgetary regulation, prevention of the instability of the budget system by developing new approaches to fiscal constraints on the level of public debt and budget deficit and justification of the strategic objectives of the fiscal policy to minimize the risks of their increase.

## 2. METHODS

The main ideas of neo-institutionalism were used to define the essence and role of the budget strategy in ensuring macroeconomic stability and accelerating economic growth (North, 1991). The research of the notion of the subject and its parts, the combination of analysis and synthesis, the transition from abstract to the concrete provided an opportunity to reveal and justify the priority tasks of the budget strategies of developed and transformational economies. Economic and statistical methods allowed to carry out analytical calculations, in particular, of the share of government expenditures, budget deficit and public debt in gross domestic product.

The purpose of the article is to reveal the idea and the role of the budget strategy in the process of the creation of macroeconomic stability, in the acceleration of the economic growth and in the improvement of the prosperity of the population. The article attempts to resolve the following issue in order to achieve the mentioned goal: generalize approaches to the role of the budget strategy in the process of the creation of macroeconomic stability.

ty, in the acceleration of the economic growth and in the improvement of the prosperity of the population, systematize the experience of usage of the budget strategy in countries with developed and transformational economies; reveal approaches to the formation of the budget strategy in conditions of economic transformations and to substantiate its principles.

### 3. RESULTS

The extension of the budget planning period has a positive impact on the quality of public administration as a whole. The longer the period lasts during which the goal, the objectives, the conditions for their achievement and decisions, the possible scenarios of the development of events, and, finally, the mechanisms, algorithms and instruments of the state policy implementation are determined, the more likely they will achieve the best possible result (Biryukov, 2014).

Thus, the development of a budget strategy contributes to the development of common approaches to address the issues of socio-economic development of countries. At the same time, the budget strategy serves as a basis for execution of the financial and economic reforms aimed at accelerating economic growth as a prerequisite for the improvement of the standards of living and prosperity of citizens.

The effectiveness of the budget strategy is ensured thanks to the application of fiscal rules, which provide an opportunity to determine sound strategic directions of development of countries and increase the level of transparency of fiscal policy, as well as people's trust in public administration.

The development of a budget strategy provides an opportunity for smooth functioning of the public functions. In particular, in the part of defining the program objectives of state administration in the long term and financial and economic, for instance with the justification of the financial needs needed for the implementation of the tasks that the state administrations are responsible for, the coordination of probable budget expenditures that are crucial for their coverage of revenues with the strategic goals of socio-economic development of the country.

The main principles of fiscal strategy development are the following:

- scientific validity – the application of scientific methods and approaches to the formation and implementation of the budget strategy, the constant improvement of the methodology of budget predictions and planning; usage of the leading world experience in the formation of budget architectures;
- integrity, which is ensured by the unity of budget legislation, the development of mutually agreed program documents for the development of the budget system, as well as ones that show prognosis for its development;
- effectiveness – ensuring maximum results with a minimum level of budget expenditures based on the determined objectives of the budget strategy and the ways of their implementation;
- systematic approach – consistency and unity of research of socio-economic processes, assessment of their impact on the development of the budget system;
- adaptive approach – the cyclical nature of economic processes is taken into account, as well as changes in the internal and external environment, their impact on sustainability and the dynamic balance of the budget system in the long run;
- variability – formation of a budget strategy taking into account innovative options of socio-economic development of the country;
- co-ordination – formation of a budget strategy taking into account the necessity of ensuring the implementation of the national social and economic policy, comparing the goals and objectives of the budget policy with the available financial resources, the interests of state authorities and local self-governments, ensurement of the consistency between components of the budget space;
- purposefulness – justification of budget strategy priorities and expected results;



- social component – the creation of a budget strategy aimed at increasing standards of living and prosperity of citizens;
- legitimacy – obligatory adoption of budget strategy.

Thus, we can conclude that the goal of the budget strategy is the dynamic realization of the system of goals, principles, directions, tasks of public administrations, coordination and adequacy of their long-term regulatory measures and their correspondence with the internal and external changes in the economic environment and social transformations aimed at ensuring macroeconomic stability, accelerating economic growth and improving prosperity of the population.

Based on the experience of developed and transformational economies, the priorities of budget strategies depend on the socio-economic situation in the country concerned, the role of the state in regulating the economy and the degree of its

social orientation. At the same time, nowadays a significant priority of budget strategies is the optimization of the share of the redistribution of gross domestic product through the budget system. In particular, in the countries of the European Union, the average share of public expenditures in GDP for 2013–2017 amounted to 47.14 percent, while for 2008–2012, it was 48.74 percent. It is worth noting that in 2008–2017, in Switzerland, Romania, Lithuania, Bulgaria, Latvia, Ireland, Estonia, the share of public expenditure in GDP is less than 40%, while in Italy, Austria, Greece, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France it is more than 50%.

The growth of the share of public expenditure in GDP for 2013–2017 compared to 2008–2012 among the countries under study is observed in Belgium, Bulgaria, France, Croatia, Italy, Cyprus, Slovenia, Slovakia, Finland, Norway, Switzerland, Ukraine. The faster growth of the share of government expenditures in GDP over the relevant periods is observed only in Bulgaria and Norway (Table 1).

**Table 1.** Average growth rate and the share of government expenditures in GDP, %

Source: Based on the data from official site of Ministry of Finance of Ukraine, official site of the Statistical Office of the European Commission.

Countries	2008–2012		2013–2017		2008–2017	
	Share	Growth rate	Share	Growth rate	Share	Growth rate
EU	48.74	101.9	47.14	98.7	47.94	100.3
Belgium	53.64	103.1	54.04	98.6	53.84	100.8
Bulgaria	36.20	98.4	38.12	100.8	37.16	99.6
Czech Republic	43.16	102.2	40.98	97.3	42.07	99.8
Denmark	55.60	103.3	54.26	97.8	54.93	100.5
Germany	45.50	100.8	44.08	99.8	44.79	100.3
Estonia	40.60	103.6	39.58	100.5	40.09	102.0
Ireland	48.42	105.9	31.98	91.3	40.20	98.6
Greece	53.44	103.5	52.76	97.7	53.10	100.6
Spain	45.30	104.4	43.48	96.9	44.39	100.6
France	56.16	101.9	56.86	99.8	56.51	100.8
Croatia	53.44	103.5	52.76	97.7	53.10	100.6
Italy	49.82	101.7	50.10	99.2	49.96	100.5
Cyprus	41.34	102.4	41.62	98.7	41.48	100.5
Latvia	41.16	102.8	37.82	100.0	39.49	101.4
Lithuania	40.78	101.1	34.50	98.4	37.64	99.7
Luxembourg	43.08	103.1	42.32	99.5	42.70	101.3
Hungary	49.22	99.4	48.36	99.2	48.79	99.3
Malta	41.90	100.7	39.40	96.9	40.65	98.8
Netherlands	46.82	102.2	44.68	98.0	45.75	100.1
Austria	51.78	100.8	50.92	99.2	51.35	100.0
Poland	44.38	99.9	41.76	99.2	43.07	99.6
Portugal	49.16	101.9	48.14	99.0	48.65	100.4
Romania	38.78	99.5	34.84	97.9	36.81	98.7
Slovenia	47.98	102.9	49.10	98.4	48.54	100.7
Slovakia	40.90	102.6	42.10	100.0	41.50	101.3
Finland	53.70	103.8	56.48	99.1	55.09	101.5
Sweden	51.06	100.7	50.24	99.1	50.65	99.9
United Kingdom	46.42	102.3	42.48	97.8	44.45	100.0
Iceland	48.66	103.2	43.66	98.6	46.16	100.9
Norway	43.58	100.9	47.94	103.3	45.76	102.1
Switzerland	32.72	101.4	34.08	:	33.32	:
Ukraine	32.80	102.32	34.18	100.23	33.66	101.27

At the same time, in the context of the financial and economic crisis, an increase in social obligations against the backdrop of slowdown in economic development has led to an increase in the budget deficit and public debt. On average, in 2008–2017, the share of budget deficit and public debt in GDP in the EU countries is 3.55% and 80.02%, respectively. At the same time, the average indicator of the share of government debt in GDP for the study period less than 60% is observed only in countries such as Estonia, Bulgaria, Luxembourg, Romania, Lithuania, Latvia, Czech Republic, Sweden, Denmark, Slovakia, Poland, Finland and Slovenia. The average share of the budget deficit in GDP for the period in question is less than 3% in countries such as Luxembourg, Sweden, Estonia, Germany,

Denmark, Bulgaria, Finland, Malta, the Czech Republic, the Netherlands, Austria (Table 2).

It is worth pointing out that, based on strategic predictions, GDP, judging by the purchasing power parity in the EU countries will increase by 1.5 times on average by 2050. In particular, the corresponding indicator will increase 1.54 times from 2016 to 2050 in Germany; Great Britain – 1.93 times; France – 1.72 times; Italy – 1.40 times; Poland – 1.99 times (PwC, 2017). In addition, an increase in the share of pension expenditures in GDP is expected (Dában et al., 2003). According to the European Commission's predictions, the share of public expenditure in the EU GDP will increase by 1.5 percentage points over the period from 2016 to 2070 and will make 26.9% (Table 3).

**Table 2.** The share of budget deficit and public debt in GDP for 2008–2017, %

Source: Based on the data from official site of Ministry of Finance of Ukraine, official site of the Statistical Office of the European Commission.

Countries	2008–2012		2013–2017		2008–2017	
	Deficiency	Debt	Deficiency	Debt	Deficiency	Debt
EU	-4.88	75.70	-2.22	84.34	-3.55	80.02
Belgium	-3.76	99.72	-2.44	105.52	-3.10	102.62
Bulgaria	-1.58	14.78	-1.28	24.88	-1.43	19.83
Czech Republic	-3.66	36.72	-0.32	39.70	-1.99	38.21
Denmark	-1.58	41.42	-0.20	40.50	-0.89	40.96
Germany	-1.72	75.42	0.70	71.10	-0.51	73.26
Estonia	-0.76	6.78	0.00	9.86	-0.38	8.32
Ireland	-14.72	83.98	-2.48	88.32	-8.60	86.15
Greece	-11.14	142.80	-4.22	178.50	-7.68	160.65
Spain	-8.98	61.52	-5.18	98.52	-7.08	80.02
France	-5.52	83.10	-3.52	95.50	-4.52	89.30
Croatia	-5.66	55.56	-2.78	81.38	-4.22	68.47
Italy	-3.72	114.04	-2.66	131.22	-3.19	122.63
Cyprus	-4.10	60.12	-2.66	104.34	-3.38	82.23
Latvia	-5.50	36.94	-0.90	39.46	-3.20	38.20
Lithuania	-6.22	31.16	-0.52	40.34	-3.37	35.75
Luxembourg	0.54	18.22	1.36	22.44	0.95	20.33
Hungary	-4.10	77.70	-2.16	76.00	-3.13	76.85
Malta	-3.14	67.12	-0.08	59.58	-1.61	63.35
Netherlands	-3.68	59.74	-1.06	63.78	-2.37	61.76
Austria	-3.20	79.12	-1.60	82.38	-2.40	80.75
Poland	-5.34	51.32	-2.86	52.38	-4.10	51.85
Portugal	-7.58	97.82	-4.28	128.80	-5.93	113.31
Romania	-6.12	27.02	-2.02	37.34	-4.07	32.18
Slovenia	-4.70	39.04	-5.00	77.10	-4.85	58.07
Slovakia	-5.26	40.38	-2.26	52.64	-3.76	46.51
Finland	-0.82	44.78	-2.20	60.92	-1.51	52.85
Sweden	0.00	38.76	-0.06	42.62	-0.03	40.69
United Kingdom	-8.08	71.08	-4.00	87.42	-6.04	79.25
Ukraine	-3.26	33.52	-2.79	68.28	-3.03	50.90

Thus, in modern conditions, the necessity of using effective budget strategy tools that will enable to respond to changes in negative socio-demographic trends in the development of society and economic transformations while maintaining the parameters of stability and stability of the system of public finances in general is becoming more crucial.

The main objectives of budget strategies include ensuring the balance of the public finance system, the sustainability and stability of socio-economic development of countries by increasing the efficiency of public expenditures and setting limits on their level of growth; another objective is the improvement of the mechanism for managing budget deficits, public debt and guarantees and reduction their limits.

The solution of the task “Improvement of the efficiency of public expenditures and of creation of the restrictions on their level of growth” is to be implemented:

- by means of ensuring the coherence of the growth of public expenditures in the context of functional and economic classifications with the strategic directions of socio-economic development of countries;
- by definition of the priority tasks of the budget policy regarding the expenditure part of the budget and justification of their implementation on the basis of long-term prediction of budget revenues;

**Table 3.** Projected increase in the share of government expenditures in GDP, %

Source: Compiled based on data from European Commission (2010).

Countries	Health care		Long-term care		Welfare		Pensions		Education	
	2016	2070	2016	2070	2016	2070	2016	2070	2016	2070
EU	6.6	7.5	1.6	2.9	0.9	0.7	11.9	11.4	4.4	4.4
Belgium	5.9	6.8	2.3	4.0	1.4	1.4	12.1	15.0	5.8	5.8
Bulgaria	5.0	5.3	0.4	0.5	0.4	0.3	9.6	10.9	3.1	3.7
Czech Republic	5.4	6.8	1.3	2.7	0.1	0.1	8.2	10.9	3.2	4.0
Denmark	6.9	8.1	2.5	4.7	0.9	0.6	10.0	8.1	7.4	6.6
Germany	7.4	8.3	1.3	2.5	0.6	0.7	10.1	12.5	4.2	4.5
Estonia	5.3	5.7	0.9	1.3	0.2	0.2	8.1	6.4	4.8	5.0
Ireland	4.1	5.2	1.3	3.3	1.1	0.9	5.0	6.6	3.6	3.3
Greece	5.0	6.2	0.1	0.2	0.4	0.1	17.3	10.6	3.1	2.4
Spain	5.9	6.5	0.9	2.3	1.3	0.5	12.2	10.7	3.7	3.9
France	7.9	8.6	1.7	2.5	1.6	1.2	15.0	11.8	4.8	4.4
Croatia	5.2	6.2	0.9	1.3	0.3	0.1	10.6	6.8	3.7	3.2
Italy	6.3	7.2	1.7	3.0	0.9	0.5	15.6	13.9	3.5	3.3
Cyprus	2.8	3.2	0.3	0.6	0.5	0.2	10.2	12.4	5.8	4.2
Latvia	3.7	4.3	0.4	0.6	0.4	0.3	7.4	4.7	4.5	5.0
Lithuania	4.1	4.6	1.0	2.0	0.2	0.2	6.9	5.2	3.9	3.8
Luxembourg	3.9	5.2	1.3	3.6	0.5	0.4	9.0	17.9	3.3	3.4
Hungary	4.9	6.0	0.7	1.1	0.1	0.1	9.7	11.2	3.6	3.8
Malta	5.6	8.4	0.9	2.3	0.2	0.3	8.0	10.9	5.4	5.2
Netherlands	6.2	7.2	3.5	6.3	1.3	0.9	7.3	7.9	5.2	4.7
Austria	7.0	8.6	1.9	3.6	0.9	0.7	13.8	14.3	4.9	4.9
Poland	4.3	5.3	0.5	1.1	0.1	0.1	11.2	10.2	4.3	4.7
Portugal	5.9	8.6	0.5	1.3	0.9	0.6	13.5	11.4	4.5	3.9
Romania	4.3	5.2	0.3	0.5	0.1	0.1	8.0	8.7	2.5	2.8
Slovenia	5.6	6.8	0.9	1.8	0.4	0.3	10.9	14.9	4.0	4.6
Slovakia	5.6	7.1	0.9	1.4	0.2	0.1	8.6	9.8	3.7	3.7
Finland	6.1	7.2	2.2	4.4	2.2	1.8	13.4	13.9	5.9	5.5
Sweden	6.9	7.8	3.2	4.9	0.3	0.2	8.2	7.0	5.8	6.2
United Kingdom	7.9	9.6	1.5	2.7	0.1	0.2	7.7	9.5	5.2	5.0



- by improvement of the system of planning of state purchases, placement of orders and execution of contracts;
- by establishment of a system of criteria for evaluation and performance indicators of public administration bodies in the budget sphere.

An important role is played by the system of indicators of the level of achievement of the goals set.

Ensuring the connection of the growth of public expenditures in the context of functional and economic classifications with the strategic directions of economic development implies an assessment of expenditures in terms of their financial support and contribution to the achievement of the strategic goals of socio-economic development of the country. Accordingly, an important task is to determine reasonable criteria for assessing the volume of expenditures, the pace of their growth and to increase the responsibility of public administrations for the reliability of their financial and economic reasoning. The financial and economic orientation of taking rational management decisions regarding the direction of financing of public expenditures, in accordance with the strategic priorities of the budget policy, should be ensured not only on the basis of the measures taken on the results of monitoring and evaluation of the dynamics of their use, but also based on their degree of validity on the basis of strategic modeling of the socio-economic processes, state programs and predictions of socio-economic development of countries. Particularly, in accordance with the Constitution of Switzerland, in order to maintain a balanced structural budget, its expenditures should correspond to cyclically adjusted budget revenues calculated on the basis of the predictions of real budget revenues and the indicator of the phase of the economic cycle. This principle of forming budget expenditures provides an opportunity to limit their growth, based on the counter-cyclical nature of fiscal policy. In case of exceeding the share of the budget deficit in expenditures of 6%, it is assumed that it will be reduced within three years due to the reduction of the maximum amount of budget expenditures (Geier, 2011).

Accordingly, when justifying the priorities of the budget strategy regarding the expenditure part of the budgets of different levels, the important task is to take into account economic cyclicity on the basis of prediction of the level of the gross domestic product breakdown. In the case of a negative gap, it is advisable to use incentive measures of fiscal policy, in the case of a positive one – restraining measures, which will help minimize the negative impact of the downward economic trend. In particular, with the negative gross margin of gross domestic product, the revenue side of budgets of different levels is reduced due to lower production volumes and, consequently, a decrease in the level of corporate income tax revenues, a lower volume of consumption by economic agents and, consequently, a decrease in the level of VAT revenues, a smaller volume of intermediate consumption and consumption of imported goods and, consequently, a reduction in the level of income from foreign economic activity.

The solution of the “Improvement of the mechanism of budget deficit management, state debt and guarantees and reduction of their limits” is supposed to be carried out:

- by taking measures to ensure the allowable amount of the budget deficit and sources of financing that determine its impact on economic processes;
- by regulation of financing of the budget deficit, using the ratios between government securities issued for short, medium and long term periods;
- by improvement of the institutional structure of the public debt management system;
- by guaranteeing the minimization of the cost of government borrowing;
- by creation of proper conditions for corporate borrowing and development of the internal market of securities;
- by increase of the efficiency of financial monitoring of external borrowings;
- by replacement of the state external debt with internal borrowings;

- by software modernization into a single database, which allows to develop scenario forecasts of the volume of public debt, payments and indicators of economic security, taking into account changes in exchange rates, refinancing rates and macroeconomic parameters;
- by provision of diversified offers and timely offers to the participants of the securities market;
- by stimulation of the growth of investors' confidence in the domestic debt market and improvement of its infrastructure.

---

## CONCLUSION

To provide macroeconomic stability, increase the speed of economic growth and improve the prosperity of the people is possible only under the condition of creation of a strong and stable system of state finance. It's effectiveness depends on how reasonable the budget strategy is. At the moment, there is significant experience of the world's countries in creating and executing of the budget strategies. Given the priority tasks of budget strategies in the context of economic transformation, their formation and implementation is based on the following approaches:

- defining the level of budget deficit, public spending and debt within fiscal constraints;
- effective allocation of public financial resources, which provides the greatest socio-economic effect;
- combination of active budget policy and counter-cyclical budget regulation;
- increase the effectiveness of budget planning; the adequacy of fiscal policy with a growing expenditure commitment.

The budget strategy has a significant impact on socio-economic processes and the development of social relations. In order to maintain financial stability in both developed and transformational economies, the development of budget strategies is underway, which helps to reduce the risks of disturbances in budget stability, stability and balance associated with the impact of negative exogenous and endogenous factors on the development of the budget system. However, the development of a budget strategy that defines long-term directions and objectives of fiscal policy is only a prerequisite for improving the efficiency of management of public financial resources. Necessary tasks are to ensure its realism and effective ways of implementation. Substantiation of these issues will require further research.

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The article is prepared on the theme of scientific research work: "Financial and budgetary strategy of economic growth" (number of state registration of work 0119U100577); "Financial Policy of Ukraine in the context of institutional modernization of the economy" (state registration number 0118U000129).

## REFERENCES

1. Bič, J. (2012). Change in the EU Budget after 2014 and Reforms of the EU Policies. *Současná Evropa*, 1, 53-72.
2. Biryukov, A. G. (2014). О некоторых вопросах реализации долгосрочной бюджетной политики [О некоторых вопросах реализации долгосрочной бюджетной политики]. *Finansovyy Zhurnal*, 1(19), 61-68. Retrieved from <https://ideas.repec.org/a/prg/jnl-sev/v2012y2012i1id13p53-72.html>
3. Bolder, J., & Deeley, S. (2011). *The Canadian Debt-Strategy Model: an Overview of the Principal Elements* (Staff Discussion Paper No. 2011-3). Bank of Canada. Retrieved from <https://www.bankofcanada.ca/2011/05/discussion-paper-2011-3/>
4. Checherita-Westphal, C., & Rother, P. (2012). The impact of high government debt on economic growth and its channels: An empirical investigation for the euro area. *European Economic Review*, 56(7), 1392-1405. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.euroecorev.2012.06.007>

5. Council Directive (2011). Council Directive 2011/85/EU of 8 November 2011 on requirements for budgetary frameworks of the Member States. *Official Journal of the European Union*, L 306, 41-47. Retrieved from <https://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=OJ:L:2011:306:0041:0047:EN:PDF>
6. Dában, T., Detragiache, E., Bella, G., Milesi-Ferretti, M., & Symansky, S. (2003). *Rules-Based Fiscal Policy in France, Germany, Italy, and Spain* (Occasional Paper No. 225). Washington, D.C.: International Monetary Fund. Retrieved from <https://www.imf.org/external/pubs/nft/op/225/index.htm>
7. Dogaru, T.-C., & Dumitrescu-Peculea, A. (2016). Medium-term budgetary framework in the EU Member States: study case. *Global Journal on Humanites and Social Sciences*, 2(2), 163-169. <https://doi.org/10.18844/gjhss.v2i2.439>
8. Eberhard, M., & Presbitero, A. (2015). Public debt and growth: Heterogeneity and non-linearity. *Journal of International Economics*, 97, 45-58.
9. European Commission (2004). *Frequently asked questions: budget and financial perspectives* (Press releases database MEMO/04/30). Brussels. Retrieved from [http://europa.eu/rapid/press-release\\_MEMO-04-30\\_en.htm](http://europa.eu/rapid/press-release_MEMO-04-30_en.htm)
10. European Commission (2010). *Communication from the commission Europe 2020. A strategy for smart, sustainable and inclusive growth*. Brussels. Retrieved from <http://ec.europa.eu/eu2020/pdf/COMPLETE%20EN%20BARROSO%20%20%20007%20-%20Europe%202020%20-%20EN%20version.pdf>
11. European Commission (2018). *The 2018 Ageing Report: Economic and Budgetary Projections for the 28 EU Member States (2016–2070)* (Institutional Paper 079). Luxembourg: Publications Office of the European Union. Retrieved from [https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/economy-finance/ip079\\_en.pdf](https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/economy-finance/ip079_en.pdf)
12. Eurostat (n.d.). Official site of the Statistical Office of the European Commission. Retrieved from <http://ec.europa.eu/eurostat>
13. Geier, A. (2011). *The debt brake – The Swiss fiscal rule at the federal level* (Working Paper of the FFA No. 15).
14. Höglund, L., & Svårdsten, F. (2018). Strategy work in the public sector – A balancing act of competing discourses. *Scandinavian Journal of Management*, 34, 225-232.
15. Jakš, J. (2006). *Financial Perspectives (Framework) 2007–2013 and the Challenge of the Eastern EU Enlargement* (CAP Working Paper No. 11). Retrieved from [http://www.cap.lmu.de/download/2006/2006\\_eu-china\\_jaks.pdf](http://www.cap.lmu.de/download/2006/2006_eu-china_jaks.pdf)
16. Kutsenko, T. F. (2002). *Бюджетно-налоговая политика [Byudzhethno-nalogovaya politika]* (256 p.). М.: Finansy i statistika.
17. Kuzmics, C., & Steg, J.-H. (2016). *On public good provision mechanisms with dominant strategies and balanced budget* (Center for Mathematical Economics Working Paper No. 553). Retrieved from [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=2740316#%23](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2740316#%23)
18. Lysiak, L. V. (2009). *Бюджетна політика у системі державного регулювання соціально-економічного розвитку України [Biudzhethna polityka u systemi derzhavnoho rehulyuvannya sotsialno-ekonomichnoho rozvytku Ukrainy]* (600 p.). Kyiv: DNNU AFU.
19. Ministry of Finance of Ukraine (n.d.). Official site of Ministry of Finance of Ukraine. Retrieved from <https://minfin.gov.ua>.
20. Mintzberg, H., Quinn, J., & Ghoshal, S. (2003). *The Strategy Process: Concepts, Contexts, Cases* (489 p.). Financial Times Management.
21. Nicolae, P. V. (2013). The Financial and Budgetary Discipline in Romania – The Arrears of the Local Public Authorities. *Annals – Economy Series*, 2, 221-226.
22. North, D. C. (1991). *Institutions, Institutional Change and Economic Performance* (164 p.). Political Economy of Institutions and Decisions, Cambridge University Press.
23. Ono, T., & Uchida, Y. (2018). Human Capital, Public Debt, and Economic Growth: A Political Economy Analysis. *Journal of Macroeconomics*, 57, 1-14. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jmacro.2018.03.003>
24. Panizza, U., & Presbitero, A. (2014). Public debt and economic growth: Is there a causal effect? *Journal of Macroeconomics*, 41, 21-41. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jmacro.2014.03.009>
25. Paykovich, P. R. (2015). Сущность и задачи бюджетной политики государства [Sushchnost i zadachi byudzhethnoy politiki gosudarstva]. *Ekonomika i Predprinimatelstvo*, 5-1, 162-165. Retrieved from <http://nauka-rus.com/suschnost-i-zadachi-byudzhethnoy-politiki-gosudarstva>
26. PwC (2017). *The Long View How will the global economic order change by 2050?* (The World in 2050 – Summary report). Retrieved from <https://www.pwc.com/gx/en/world-2050/assets/pwc-world-in-2050-summary-report-feb-2017.pdf>
27. Sherwood, M. (2015). *Medium-Term Budgetary Frameworks in the EU Member States* (European Commission Discussion Paper No. 021). Retrieved from [https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/file\\_import/dp021\\_en\\_2.pdf](https://ec.europa.eu/info/sites/info/files/file_import/dp021_en_2.pdf)
28. UNCTAD (June 13-18, 2004). *São Paulo Consensus* (Document TD/410). United Nations Conference on Trade and Development. Retrieved from <https://undocs.org/en/TD/410>